Earnings before interest and tax 45.4 93.8 97.7 101.8 106.0 110.4

Tax expenses (9.0) (18.6) (19.4) (20.2) (21.0) (21.9)

Net earnings after tax 36.4 75.0 78.2 81.4 84.8 88.3

Depreciation 1.5 5.9 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5

Change in working capital 6.4 (10.2) (9.1) (4.6) (9.6) (5.2)

CAPEX (50.0) (25.0) (25.0) (5.0) (5.0) (5.0)

Free cash flows to firm (FCFF) (5.7) 45.7 50.6 78.3 76.7 84.6

Present value of FCFF 219.9

Present value of terminal value 460.7

Enterprise value 680.6

The Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor Regarding Acquisition Transaction and Connected Transaction
Tipco Asphalt Public Company Limited

-Translation- 54

Enclosure 3

Net debt as of 30 September 2015 74.7

Equity value 755.3

Equity value (38.00%) 287.0

The Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor Regarding Acquisition Transaction and Connected Transaction
Tipco Asphalt Public Company Limited

-Translation- 55

Enclosure 3

Sensitivity analysis
 IFA performs the sensitivity analysis by varying discount rate. 10% increase and 10% decrease from base case were
assumed to consider the business value, as if external factors affect to those DCF rates.

Changes in discount rate -10.00% 0.00% +10.00%
Discount rate 11.00% 12.22% 13.44%
Equity value per share (THB) 77.23 68.05 60.85
Raycol’s equity value (THB mm) 857.29 755.34 675.41
Raycol’s equity value (38.00%) (THB mm) 325.77 287.03 256.66

2. Valuation Summary

The valuation results from various approaches are summarized as follows:

 Valuation Approaches
Fair Value

(THB/share)

Equity Value
(38.00%) (THB

mm)

Appropriateness of
Valuation Approach

1. Book value approach 19.09 80.50 Inappropriate
2. Adjusted book value approach 25.91 109.27 Inappropriate
3. Market value approach  - - Inappropriate
4. Price-to-Book-Value ratio approach 51.39 – 55.27 216.76 – 233.13 Inappropriate
5. Price-to-Earnings ratio approach 141.11 – 154.07 595.20 – 649.87 Inappropriate
6. Discounted cash flow approach 60.85 – 77.23 256.66 – 325.77 Appropriate

[…]

Depreciation 144.1 620.4 666.1 711.9 734.8 757.6

Change in working capital 2,055.5 (4,413.7) (764.6) (5,094.4) (1,672.2) (6,145.7)

CAPEX (402.3) (960.0) (1,000.0) (1,000.0) (500.0) (500.0)

Free cash flows to firm (FCFF) 3,681.4 (1,094.1) 3,469.7 264.4 5,502.8 2,577.2

Present value of FCFF 10,847.0

The Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor Regarding Acquisition Transaction and Connected Transaction
Tipco Asphalt Public Company Limited

-Translation- 84

Enclosure 3

Present value of terminal value 19,884.6

Enterprise value 30,731.6

Net debt as of 30 September 2015 (3,558.3)

Equity value 27,173.3

The Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor Regarding Acquisition Transaction and Connected Transaction
Tipco Asphalt Public Company Limited

-Translation- 85

Enclosure 3

Sensitivity analysis
 IFA performs the sensitivity analysis by varying discount rate. 0.50%-1.50% increase from base case was
assumed as a result of overseas business operation. This sensitivity analysis is different from Raycol DCF analysis
because IFA has considered the risk that may arise from business operation which mainly operates in foreign country.

Changes in discount rate (% per year) 0.00% +0.50% +1.00% +1.50%
Discount rate 10.01% 10.51% 11.01% 11.51%
HR and subsidiary equity value (USD mm) 27.17 25.43 23.88 22.49
Equity value per share (USD mm) 5.68 5.32 5.00 4.70
HR and subsidiary equity value (THB) 973.81 911.27 855.66 805.87
Equity value per share (THB) 203.73 190.64 179.01 168.59
Remark: Exchange rate from Bloomberg as of 11 November 2015: THB 35.837 / USD

2. Valuation Summary
The valuation results from various approaches are summarized as follows:

 Valuation Approaches
Fair Value

(THB/share)

Equity Value
(38.00%) (THB

mm)

Appropriateness of
Valuation Approach

1. Book value approach 19.09 80.50 Inappropriate
2. Adjusted book value approach 25.91 109.27 Inappropriate
3. Market value approach  - - Inappropriate
4. Price-to-Book-Value ratio

approach
51.39 - 55.27 216.76 – 233.13 Inappropriate

5. Price-to-Earnings ratio
approach

141.11 – 154.07 595.20 – 649.87 Inappropriate